1 2021 considers prudentially unrecognized retained earnings of € 23 million.
2 Synthetic holdings of own CET1 instruments, prudent valuation, defined benefit pension plan assets, minimum value

commitments.

To our Shareholders Summarized
Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements Compensation Report Corporate Govern-

ance Statement
Supplementary

Information DWS 2022 Annual Report
DWS

Our Performance Indicators

17 Our Financial Position

Supplementary Information on DWS Group GmbH & Co.
KGaA according to German Commercial Code

We chose the option of publishing a summarized management report in accordance with
Section 315 (5) in conjunction with Section 298 (2) of the German Commercial Code.
Supplementary to our Group reporting, this section provides details on the performance of
DWS KGaA.

In contrast to the consolidated financial statements, the single entity financial statements of
DWS KGaA are not prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS), but with the German Commercial Code (HGB) and the supplementary provisions of the
German Stock Corporation Act (AktG).

Results of Operations of DWS KGaA
Change from 2021

in € m. (unless stated otherwise) 2022 2021 in € m. in %

Income from profit pooling agreements  540  753  (214)  (28)

Income from participating interests  222  85  136  159

Impairment on financial assets and on securities held as
current assets  71  17  53 N/M

Other income  144  74  70  95

Staff expenses  35  29  6  22

Other operating expenses  250  127  122  96

Other interest and similar income  2  2  1  41

Interest and similar expenses  5  2  3  159

Income taxes  135  207  (72)  (35)

Net income  412  532  (120)  (23)

Profit carried forward from the previous year  220  88  132  150

Distributable profit  632  620  12  2

The business purpose of DWS KGaA as parent company of the Group is the holding of
participations in and the management and support of a group of financial services providers.
DWS KGaA itself is not active in the operating asset management business.

Significant financial income components of DWS KGaA are from profit pooling agreements
and participating interests. Earnings therefore largely depend on the performance of our
subsidiaries.

Income from profit pooling agreements with German subsidiaries decreased by € 214 million
to € 540 million in 2022, mainly due to lower profit transferred from DWS Beteiligungs

[…]

fund and depends on the risk profile of the individual funds. Since the global financial crisis,
the leverage levels have reduced as investors are seeking sustainable performance.

The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the following methodology:

The Group´s co-investments are valued at least annually by fund administrators based on
fundamental analysis of the underlying assets and their respective performance relative to
when they were acquired. The valuation of the co-investments is based on the external
valuation of the respective fund and include relevant IFRS adjustments if applicable. For the
sensitivity analysis, a percentage stress factor is applied to the internal valuation, adjusting
for fund leverage where necessary, to arrive at an estimated impact on our profit or loss.

To our
Shareholders

Summarized
Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements Compensation Report Corporate Govern-

ance Statement
Supplementary

Information DWS 2022 Annual Report
DWS

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

106 09 – Financial Instruments

Estimated net profit or loss impact from co-investments sensitivity for potential changes in real estate
values

in € m. 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Reduction in real estate value:

20%  (74)  (64)

40%  (148)  (128)

Increase in real estate value:

20%  74  64

40%  148  128

Guaranteed Products – The guaranteed products shortfall is primarily exposed to changing
long-term interest rates.

The following assumption is applied for the sensitivity analysis of guaranteed products
shortfall:

Long-term interest rates are the most significant out of various factors that can influence the
guaranteed products shortfall. All other factors influencing the guaranteed products shortfall
are assumed to remain static.

The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the following methodology:

The guaranteed products shortfall is calculated with option pricing model using Monte-Carlo